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This appeal is directed against the judgnent and order of the

H gh Court of Kerala in crimnal appeal setting aside an order of
acquittal passed by the Trial Court convicting the appellant under
Section 21 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act,
1985 (hereinafter referred to as the "Act’) and sentencing himto
undergo rigorous inprisonment for 10 years -and a fine of rupees one
l akh, in default to undergo sinple-inprisonment for one year. In
order to appreciate the controversy, we are herewith giving the
essential matrix of facts.

The appel l ant was put on trial for an offence puni shabl e under

Section 21 of the Act. As per prosecution story, on the 10th October
1993 at 7.45 p.m the appellant was in possession of  manufactured

drug by nanme 'Tidigesic’ and three syringes for injecting the sane, by
the road near the Blue Tronics Junction at Palluruthy. The Head
Constabl e PW 3 and two other Constables of the Special Squad got
information at about 7 p.m on the said date that a person was selling
injectible narcotic drugs near the Blue Tronics Junction, Palluruthy.
They informed this to PWs, Sub | nspector of police, Palluruthy Cusba
Police Station who was coming in a jeep along with his police party.
Thereafter PWsb along with his police party including PW and ot her
menbers of the Special Squad went to the scene of occurrence and
stopped their vehicle little away fromthe spot. On reaching there they
found the accused standing on the road with a packet in his hand. He
was identified by PWB and apprehended by PW. On search, the

packet possessed by the appellant revealed it contained 5 strips of 5
anmpoul es each of Tidigesic and three injection syringes and a purse
containing currency note of Rs.10/-. At the spot one anpoul e was
taken as sanple for chemcal analysis and the said contraband articles
were seized as per Ex.Pl seizure nmahazar prepared at the spot. The
appel l ant was also arrested there. The charge sheet was submitted, the
appel | ant pl eaded not guilty.

The trial court found discrepancies in the evidence of the
prosecution witnesses thus disbelieved the prosecution story, hence
acquitted the appellant.

In the trial court records, Ex.P8 is a certificate of analysis
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i ssued by the Regional Chem cal Examiner’'s Laboratory, Kakkanad,

whi ch shows that the articles seized was Buprenorphi ne

Hydrochl ori de solution containing 0.3 milligram of Buprenorphine

per milli litre and that Buprenorphine is a thebaine derivative. It is
accepted that baine is a phenanthrene al kal oi d, an opi um derivative
and as such it is a manufactured drug coming within the anbit of
Section 21 of the ND.P.S. Act. As per the evidence of PW3, he got
the informati on about the appellant at about 7 p.m and to ascertain
this he actually arrived there at 7.30 p.m After identifying himhe
proceeded to Palluruthy Police Station to informhis superior the sub-
| nspector of Police. But on the way he nmet S.1. of Police, Palluruthy
who was on patrol duty. Then they all went to the place where the
appel | ant was standing. The prosecution case is that before search the
prosecution conplied with the condition as |aid down under Section

50 of the NDPS Act. Thereafter he was searched wherein it was

found that he was in possession of 25 anpoules of Tidigesic in 5
strips and three injection syringes. PW and one Shansuddin CA2

are two i ndependent witnesses of ‘the seizure mahazar Ex.Pl since

ot her three witnesses are police constables. Since Shansuddi n was

not avail'abl'e for exam nation in spite of the efforts, PW deposed
about the said search and seizure. Finally, the Hi gh Court held that
PW' s evidence is fully corroborated by PW and PW with respect

to the prosecution version regarding the seizure of the contraband and
the arrest of the appellant by PW. The discrepancies in their
testinony as pointed out by the trial court were trivial which do not
affect the veracity or the credibility of the prosecution story. The
H gh Court on reappraisal of evidence cane to the conclusion that the
trial court was not justified in acquitting the appellant. It held that the
prosecution has established with positive evidence beyond reasonabl e
doubt that the appellant has commtted an of fence puni shabl e under
Section 21 of the Act, hence convicted and sentenced the appellant as
af or esai d.

The | eaned counsel for the appellant submts with vehenmence

that the prosecution has violated nandatory provisions of the Act,
nanely, Section 42, Section 50 and Section 57, hence conviction and
sentence is liable to be set aside.

Wth regard to Section 42, the submission is that PW5 has not
recorded the information given by PWB with respect to the appellant’s
i nvol venment before proceeding to arrest himin this case. Thi s
constitutes violation of Section 42 of the Act. It is true under Section
42(1), the officer concerned, when he has reason to believe fromhis
personal know edge or information received fromany person, he is
obliged to take it down in witing if such information constitutes an
of fence puni shabl e under Chapter |1V of the Act and send it forthw th
to his inmredi ate superior. Such an officer is enpowered to search
any buil di ng, conveyance and in case of any resistance, break up any
door or renobve any obstacle for such entry, seizure of such drug or
substance and to arrest such person whom he has reason/'to believe to
have comrtted any of fence puni shabl e under the said Chapter.
Thereafter such officer has to send a copy of this information

forthwith to his i mediate superior. Subm ssion is that PW after
receiving the said informati on has not comunicated it to his
i medi at e superior which constitutes violation of Section 42. In

construing any facts to find, whether prosecution has conplied with

the mandate of any provision which is mandatory, one has to exam ne

it with pragmatic approach. The | aw under the aforesaid Act being

stringent to the persons involved in the field of illicit drug, traffic and
drug abuse, the legislature tinme and again has made sone of its

provi sions obligatory for the prosecution to conply, which the courts

have interpreted it to be nandatory. This is in order to bal ance the
stringency for an accused by casting an obligation on the prosecution

for its strict conmpliance. The stringency is because of the type of

crime involved under it, so that no such person escapes fromthe
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clutches of law. The court however while construing such provisions
strictly should not interpret it so literally so as to render its
conpl i ance, inpossible. However, before drawi ng such an inference,

it should be exami ned with caution and circunspection. In other

words, if in a case, the followi ng of mandate strictly, results in del ay
in trapping an accused, which may | ead the accused to escape, then
prosecution case should not be thrown out.

In the present case, PWB the Head Constable got information
with reference to the appellant only at about 7 p.m that the person is
selling injectable Narcotic drugs near the Blue Tronics Junction,
Pal | uruthy. Wen he proceeded for Pilluruthy Police Station to give
this information to his inmediate superior S.1. of Police PW, he
found PW along with his police party, who were on patrol duty
conmi ng, hence the said infornmati on was conmuni cated there by PWB
to PW5. Thereafter, PW along with his police party and PWB
i mredi atel y proceeded towards the place where the appel |l ant was
standi ng. = Had they not done so imedi ately, the opportunity of
sei zure and arrest of the appellant would have been |l ost. How PW
coul d have recorded the information given by PWB and
conmuni cated to his superior while he was on notion, on patrol duty,
in the jeep before proceeding to apprehend himis not understandabl e?
Had they not acted i medi ately, appellant woul d have escaped. On
these facts, we do not find any inference could be drawn that there has
been any violation/'of Section 42 of the Act.

Next subnission is, the prosecution has violated Section 50 of

the Act which is mandatory as held by the Constitution Bench of this
Court in State of Punjab vs. Baldev Singh (1999) 6 SCC 172. The

submi ssion is, the appellant was not informed in witing of his right to
be searched in the presence of a Magistrate or a Gazetted O ficer.

W find PW, PWB and PWs have deposed that PWs has
i nforned the respondent orally about it but the appellant opted out of
this right. It is only thereafter a search was nade.

In the present case we find the High Court recorded a finding

that PWs i nformed the appell ant about his right as provided under
Section 50 of the Act which is established not only by the oral

evi dence of PW. 1, 3 and 5, but also by the recitals nade in Ext.Pl
the sei zure mahazar prepared by PW and the F.l. Statenment given by

the respondent (the appellant before us). The subm ssion, however, is
conmuni cating orally to the appellant is not a conpliance under

Section 50. W cannot agree. The aforesaid Constitution Bench

uphol ds oral communi cation also to be valid under Section 50 of the
Act. Hence, this subm ssion has no nerit.

Thus in our considered opinion, we do not find, on the facts of
this case, as also recorded by the H gh Court that there has been any
violation of Section 50 of the Act.

The | ast submission for the appellant is, there is non-

conpli ance of Section 57 of the Act. He submits under it, an
obligation is cast on the prosecution while making an arrest-or seizure,
the officer should make full report of all particulars of such arrest or
seizure and send it to his inmediate superior officer within 48 hours

of such arrest or seizure. The submission is, this has not been done.
Hence the entire case vitiates. It is true that the conmunication to the
i medi at e superior has not been made in the formof a report, but we
find, which is also recorded by the High Court that PW has sent

copies of FIR and other docunents to his superior officer which is not
in dispute. Ex.P9 shows that the copies of the FIR along with other
records regarding the arrest of appellant and seizure of the contraband
articles were sent by PWs to his superior officer immediately after

regi stering the said case. So, all the necessary information to be
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submitted in a report was sent. This constitutes substantia

conpli ance and nere absence of any such report cannot be said it has
prejudi ced the accused. This section is not mandatory in nature.
When substantial conpliance has been nade, as in the present case it
woul d not vitiate the prosecution case. In the present case, we find
PW has sent all the relevant material to his superior officer

i medi ately. Thus we do not find any violation of Section 57 of the
Act .

In State of Punjab vs. Balbir Singh (1994) 3 SCC 299, this
Court hel d:

"The provisions of Sections 52 and 57

which deal with the steps to be taken by the
of ficers after naking arrest or seizure under
Sections 41 to 44 are by thensel ves not
mandat ory. . "

In view of our aforesaid findings, we do not find any infirmty
in the inpugned order of the H gh Court.  Accordingly the present
appeal fails and has no nmerit and is dism ssed.




